
.




BY COMMISSION

DATE ANDPLACE.

CALENDAR OF EXCHEQUER

DURING THE REIGNS

RELATING TO THE COUNTY

PLAINTIFFS& DEFENDANTS.

'DEPOSITIONS

OF ELIZABETH AND JAMES I.,

OF SUFFOLK.

SUBJECT-MATTER.

1 16 May, 1561.
(Easter term, No. 3).

Bailiffs and burgesses of
Ipswich v. Robt: Barker.

Shipment of cloths, etc., without examination,
contrary to the statute.

2 7 Oct., 1572, at
Gippewich.

(Mich. term, No. 8).

The Oueen Boy called John Scott, who lived in the service
of Mr. and Lady Cavendishe at Trymley
and ran away, whether he was born in




Scotland or not.

3 7 Jan., 1574. The Oueen v. Robf. liegell. Money lent between Peter Witt and Robert




(Hilary term, No. 2).




Kegell.
4 10 Dec., 1576, at Gefferey Syday, farmer of Tythes of the parish of Cavenham and bounds




Bury St. Edmunds. the parsonage of Caven-

 (Hilary term, No. 5). ham v. Thos. Payton,

farmet of the parsonage
of Gaslye.

of same parish from parish of Gaslye.

5 4 June, 1577, at --- v. Thomas- and. Certain lands in Copdock. Thos. Harman of




Cape11. William Harman. Grantham and Wm. Harman of B,entley
(Trinity term, No. 5). were twin brothers. ThoS. Harman of Cop-

dock, eldest.son of Thos. Harman of Bentley,
held freely of William Spencer, .his grand-
father, bv 'the mother, as of his mapor of
Copclock.



S DBJ ECT—MATTEP.DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

7 29 Sept., 1579, at

Wickham Market.


(Mich. term, No. 19).

8 1 Oct., 1580, at Wol-,
pi tt.

(Mich. term, No. 22).

9 12 jan., 1580, at
pswich.

(Hilary term, No. 1)

10 3 Jan., 1580, at

Lowestoft.

(Hilary term, No. 3).

Sir Henry Lee v. Thomas
Blacke, senior and junior.

The Queen and inhabitants
of the town of Drinkston
v. Stephen and Richard
Hum frey.

Bailiffs and 'burgesses of
Ipswich v. Phylypp
Brown.

john ne v. 1Zobert Wrote.

Manor of Hallton Hoolgate, co. Lincoln;
whether john Norman was in possession at
any time also whether in the escheators'
inquisition the manor 'was returned at the
time of his outlawry, and on the 28 March,
1573, did sell the manor .of Halton Holgate

• to George Smethe.
Whether any of their ancestors were, called by

the name of Blackman, and if so, whether
they were yilleins-regardants to the manor
of Walton:cum-Trymley. -

Land in the parish of Drinkston, called Hawke
Marshe. SurYev of same. Right of common
for Her Majesty's tenants.

Haven lying between Harwich and Walton,
.and near Ipswich, a.nd abutting upon the
main sea called ,the Polehed, and a ferry
there. •

Manor of Guntor, and ground called the
Deanes of Gunton or Deanes of Lowestoft ;
also the manor of Laistof or Lowestoft, from
Gallowscore unto Corton Townesend, whether
gained from the sea, parcel of the manors of
Lowestoft and Estlete ; also the foldcourse
of Lowestoft. Right of common of pasture.

6 8 jan., '1577, at Charles. Hussey, of Lyn-
Layenham. wood, co. Lincoln v.

(Hilary term, No. 9). George Smethe, of Great
Livermere.



C'

2•9

s
ktt,-;A4A

Po-1
ylece.a,

mcf,-6-ez

`-')

k_

tal-7b,,_614/1-

A-A
4-441T

11-61.1-0-04,



. DATE 'AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

- 	

11 20 March, 1580, at jolm Hbo v. Robert •Wrote.
Laistoft.

(Easter term, No. 11). .

12 31 Aug., 1581, at Sir Owen Hopton
Blyborowe. Reynold Lessee.


(Mich. term, No. 13).

V .

13 20'Jan., 1581, at.
Sudburie.

(Hilary term, No. 9).

14 8 Aug., 1582, at
Bury St. Edmunds.

(Mich. term, No. 5).

- 15 3 Sept., 1583, at
Wickham Markett.

(Mich. terin, No. 9)

SUBJECT-MATTER.
 • 	

Manor of Gunton and a sheep-course there by
the seaside towards Laistofte. ,Land Called
the Deanes gained ftom the sea, part of the •

• Manor of Laistofte or Lowestoft and Estlete.
. Derelict lands.

Lands called Dosmere, in Wenhaston, between
the lands of. Thos. Thurston and Henry
Thurston, and lands between a way called
Brodocke and copyhold lands of ,the manor
of Brampfyld ; also concerning the manor
'of Blyborough and lands lying between
copyhold lands of the manor of Sibton.
Abbey, and a certain way called Bartholo-
mew Lane, concerning Blyborowe Priory. -

Priory of Assington, and church of same ; and
concerning John Sawyn; deceased.; rent of
same house, etc.

Hundred of Thedwardeste how Bright holds
his lands in Barton, whether by fealtie of the
Oneen or froM the abbot of i3ury, on pay-

. ment of a quarter of oats. Possessions of
monastery of Bury St. Edmunds..

Tythes-of the church of Fraunsden and certain
meadows and pieces of land there.

Robert Jervis v. Thomas
Allen.

The Queen, by Sir Nicholas
Bacon v. Thomas Bright.

Thomas Denton, 'clerk,
vicar of Fraunsden v.
Richard Abell.



16 18 Sept., 1584, at
Beccles.

(Mich . term, No. 13),

, 17 4 Oct., 1585, at
Wickhambrook.

(Mich. terth, No. 4).

18 26 July, 1585, at
Snape.

(Mich. term, No. 15).

Thos. Jollye and Henry
Girling Robt. Berney,

Matthew Hix, Wm.
Mylles, 'Edward Flet-
croft, Raffe Dodde: John .
Mannynge, and Robert
Barker.

The Queen, by the relation
of John Graunge, her
farmer of the late de-
cayed free chapel of
Wickhambrook.

William Pipe V. John
Glover and Richard Colly.

SUBJECT-MATTER.

•
•

Manor of Soterley, and William Playter ; who
was lord of the.manor ? Customs of same,
manor, and co-urt. leets held there.

Late free chapel of- Wickhambrook, called
Badmondesfield Hall Chapel, the rectory,
vicarage, and manor of .Wickhambrook, and
the manor of "Gignes Hall. Meets and
bounds. Tithes. Survey.

Right and title to marsh grminds (" lands
recovered from the sea ") in Alderton and
Bawdsey, whether parcel of the manor of
Bawdsey Butley, late of the monastery of
Butley. Touching the title of the Crown to
the said grounds. Meets and bounds.
Survey.

Late free chapel in Wickhambrook, called
Badmondesfield Hall Chapel. The Vicarage
of Wickharnbrook, and the manors of
Badmondesfield Hall and Geynes Hall.
Meets and bounds. [Sir George Somerset,
owner of Badmondesfield Manor, and Charles
Somerset, his son, are mentioned.]

DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

19 .3 Jan., 1585, at
WickhanThrook.

(Hilary term, No. ,17).

The Queen, by the' relation
of John Grange, her
farmer, etc., v. Thomas
Burrow.



DATE AND PLACE.

20 5 March, 1585, at
Beccles.:

(Easter term, No. 21).

21 28 March, 1586, at
Ipswich.

(Easter term, No. 29).

PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

Wm. Reade, Michael Her-
sant, John Welles, John
Denny, Rowland G ay-
thorn, John Bashpole,
Robert Murdock, Henry
Nussey, Jolm Dowsyng
alias . Smythe, Robert
Parker, . Edward Bot-
swayne, inhabitants of
Beccles v: John Base,
john Writhcock, Wm.
Downing, mercer, Wm.
Baker, Wrn. Downing of
Rushmer, James Bungay,
Richard Dayie, Nicholas
Bradley, Robt. Peck,
Henry Gold, and Wm.
Leman.

John Jermy, John Purpet,
Henry Ashley, Thomas
Glascock, John Chapman,
and other inhabitants of
St. Clements, in the town
of IpsWich v. Edward
Grimston.

SUBJECT-MATTER.

Grants of Beccles Fen, .made by the Crown,
31 Hen. 8 and 34 Hen. 8:to William Reade.
[The names of John Reade .and Thomas
Reade are mentioned.]

Parish and parish church, churchyard, and
tithes of Ipswich. Touching plaintiffs' right
to the appointment of ministers to said
church, as well before as after the -dis-
solution of the monastery of St. Peter's in
Ipswich.. Value of said tithes. Whether
said church, etc., were ' concealed,' from the
Crown.

ONLINIMI

0 '

0

0

t-,



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SUBJECT-MATTER.

z2 3 Aug., 1586, at
Snape.

(Mich. term, No. 27).

23 24 April, 1587, at
Bungay.

(Easter term, No. 3).

24 15 Aug., 1587, at
Bury.

(Trinity term, No. 2).

Francis Colby v. Thomas
Dinnington, Joseph Clark
and Alice his wife.

The Queen, by William
Grene, bailiff of the
manor of Bungay and
farmer of divers of Her
Majesty's lands there v.
Edward Everard.

Thomas Pooley, of Thet-
, ford v. Thos. Sullyard, of

Wetherden, and John
Harpham.

Title to lands in Leyston and Buxley [But -
ley ? ] ; whether parcel' of the manor of
Leyston, late of the monastery of Leyston.
Customs of manor. .

Manor of Bungay ; touching the genuineness
of an entry on a court roll of a surrender -and
re-grant of the lands of Richard Wharton
and Christian his wife. Survey of copyhold
tenures generally.

Right and title to lands in Norton, called
Nichols, etc., in the manor of Norton, and
parcel of the late monastery of Ixforth. [Sir
John Sullyard (defendant's late father) and
a suit between Lord Wentworth, plaintiff,
and Sir John Sullyard, defendant, are
mentioned.]

Manors of Sudburn, Aldborough, and Orford.
Touching marsh lands. Meets and bounds.
Customs of manor. Tithes.

Parsonage of Hartest Woods, called Hartest
Great Wood and Hartest Little Wood,
lately belonging to the bishoprick of Ely,

' and now to the Crown Tithes.

25 1 Sept., 1587, at
Snape Bridge.

(Mich. term, No. 6).

26 11 Aug., 1587, af
Harthest.

(Mich. term, No. 21).

Reginald Heigate v. Philip
earl of Arundel, Robt.
Townsend, and Robt.
Whytnye.

William Wright v. Thomas
• Craushaw.

51


011

51

0

8
51

51

.71



DATE AND PLACE.

27 31 Jan., 1587.
(Hilary term, No. 15).

28 8 Jan., 1587; at the
• rectory of Hartest.

(Hilary term, No. 17).

PLAINTIEITS& DEFENDANTS.

Williath Wright v. Thomas
CrouShay.

Thomas Croushaye, clerk,
v. Thomas French and
Robert Cook.

	

29 30 Jan., 1587. William Rede and others

	

(Hilary term, v. the Corporation of
No. 23)-:. Beccles.

SUBJECT-MATTER.

Tythes of .Hartest Great Wood and Hartest
Little Wood, formerly belonging to the
Bishops of Ely. .•Whether paid to the parson
of Hartest. Whether the farmers of Hitcham
and, Rattlesden were freed from tithes.

Parcel of land,, with a wood on the side thereof,
at Boxted ; whether parcel of the parsonage
land of Hartest7cum-Boxsted. Meets and
bounds of said • parcel. Meets and bounds
of the manor of Trucketts. rfhe lands
fo Mi.; Francis Pooley, called Austroke, and
lands called Rowlyes and Bellamyes;. the
manor of Trucketh or Trucketts, in Boxted,
Hugh French, father of defendant, George
Felton, late .owner of -the manors of Truck-
etts, in Boxsted, Glennisford, and Cavendish;
lands in Boxted, 'called Alvetofts and
Gowles, Thomas Scott, Richard Scott,
Francis Poley, 1and called Rugmere, •
Redman, parson of Boxsted, Mr. Coppinge
and.the manor of Beckes, are all mentioned.i

Lordship of Beaks. Amendments offered by
plaintiffs upon former -patents of Beccles
Common (anno 26 Eliz.) to the new corpor-
ation, and ap5wer of the corporation,

C")

0

H.

0
.71

cn


0

C.?






DATE AND PLACE;

22 April., 1588, at
Debenham.

(Easter term, No. 9).

PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

The Queen v. John Moyst,
Richard Simons, and
Phillip Gifford.

SUBJECT-MATTER.

30 Lands in Stowmarket ; whether the lands
were used for any " superstitious uses "
within five years next before the Statute of
Chantries; 1 Edw. 6, or at ,any time since.
Concealed landS.

3,1 23 May, 1588,
Bury.

(Easter term, No. 21).

Johannah Peyton, widow,
v. Thomas Newce; clerk,
bachelor of divinity.

Parsonage, parish, and vicarage of Gaseley.
Perambulation of parish ; whether the
tithes of the hamlet of Kenford, parcel of the
late college of Stoke, belong to the parsonage.




[Mr. Peyton,-Mr. Kirkham, and Sir Clement




Heigham, farmers of the parsonage, are
mentioned.]

32 16 April , 1588, at Sir Nicholas Bacon v. Manors called Richards Hall and Netherhall,
and a tenement called ..Clavers, in the
hundred of Thedwardstree, and rents in the
town of Thurston. -Meets and bounds.
Touching dues and " suit fines " alleged to
be payable to the bailiff of the hundred,
which Was parcel of the late monastery of
Bury St. Edmunds. Customs of the lmn-
dred. " Cu]lyers " of rents, and " Cullyer
rents " payable to the hundred. _ [Roger
Powell, under-bailiff of the hundred, Mr.
John Bacon, and Sir John Heigham, are
mentioned.]

Bury St. Edniunds.
(Easter term, No. 26).

ThOmas Page, Bennet
Box, John Cheyney alias
Chinery, Robt. Rush-
brook, John Verby,
Robert Thompson, and-
others. -

CALENDAR

OF

EXCHEQUER

DEPOSITIONS



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

33 .3 Oct., 1588, at

Mildenhall.

(Mich. term, No. 15).

• • 34 19 Sept., 1588, at
Disse.

(Mich. term, No. 18).
. —

Henry Warner v. . Robt.
Waller, clerk, vicar of

Thomas Mildmay v. Richard
Fisher, and •Edward
Buskard.

SUBJECT-MATTER.

Vicarage of Mildenhall. Tythes. [Thbs.
Skott, late vicar of Mildenhall, and Mr.
Wilkinson, former vicar, are mentioned.]

Messuage or tenement in Framlingh am, called
HoHands : whether any lease of said
premises was made by John Fowlser and
Robert Hall, and any obligation entered into
by them or others for " perfecting the
title " .to said premises.

Pictel " of land in Dennington called "
Mount Pictell," late parcel of the chantry
called Our Lady's Chantry, in Dennington.
Inclosure of same. Meets and bounds.
[The names of John Holdiche, Robt. Nolleth ,
Thos. Seaman (plaintiff's father), Wm.
Jernyes, late of Loxfield, john Hetsant
(defendant's father), John Marshall, " Kery-
ches lands " in Denington, Thos. Lovell,
Abre Holdich, Sir Arnold Cronkare, •some
time master of the said chantry, are men-
tioned.]

35 22 Jan., 1588, at

Dennington.

(Easter term, No. 3).

George Seaman and Ben-
jamin Patten v. Christo-
pher Harsant alias Her-
sant.



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

36 5 March, 1588, "at Wm. Symonds and
Woodbridge. Lewis, junior, v.

(Easter term, No. 20). Thurston.

SUBJECT-MATTER.

John Manor of Falkenham, Dodnasb, and Walton-
John cum-Tyemley. Touching copyhold lands

lately belonging to Robert Watson And
Margaret his wife. Payment of rent, and
fine on admission of defendant, etc. Customs
of manor.

Manor of Gleimysford, parcel of the bishoprick
of Ely, and manors in the parish of Glennys- •
ford, called Callys, Metholds, and Wym-
bolds. Customs of manor. • Encroachments
on waste, etc.

Manor and warren of Brandon alias Brandon-
ferry. . Meets and bounds. Perambulation.
Rights of common. Customs of manor. -
Tithes: [A -suit between Mr. ' Humberston
and John Dobbs is mentioned.]

37 2 May, 1590, at.

Bury St. Edmunds.


(Easter term, No. 13).

Henry Rowning, Henry.
Everard, and John
Houghton v. John Allen.

38 18 ,Aug., 1590, at Thomas Plesaunce and
Brandon. Thomas Allen v. Wm.

(Mich. term, No. 19). . Barwick, JOhn Fyson,
. George Fyson, and John

Baseley.

CALENDAR

OF

EXCHEOUER

DEPOSITIONS



DATE AND PLACE. '

39 1590. ,
(Hilar3i term, N . 1).

PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

Francis Birks and Thos.
Spatchet, bailiffs •of the.
town of 7 Dunwich v.
Thomas Gentleman, sen-
ior, John Firth, senior,
Robert Simpson, Wm.
Gentleman, John Gra-
vett, Wm. Jones, John
Langam, • , Matthew
Sparkes, Richard Page,
Robert Page, Wm. Ray-
don, Robert Large; Robt.
Spatchett, Richard Gen-
tleman, Peter Cross,

James Bolls, John
Gallaway, Simon Haith,
Thomas Hartey, John
Ramsey, of Dunwich,
Wm. Arnold, Wm.
Golde, John Walker,
Arthur Hopton, John
Ayebrooke, joim Bart-
let, John Cooke, and
.Wm. Nicholson.

SUBJECT-MATTER.

(Not stated).

See No.. 43)



:ts.D

DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SUBJECT-MATTER.

Marsh in Sudborne called " Oxmarsh," parcel
of the manor of Sudborne, late in the tenure
Of John Wythe, uncle to Elizabeth and Alice
(plaintiffs). Customs of manor.

Right and title to lands in Thetford, and
Westwick (Norfolk), Elveden (Suffolk), and
Downham (Norfolk), the late priory of ,01
monks of Thetford ; the possessions of tt
Thomas, duke of Norfolk and Wm. Dix.
Tithes of the parishes of St. Peter and St. 2
Andrew, Thetford, the late canons of Thet-
ford, and Phillip, earl of Arundell.

Free chapel in Wickhambrook called Bad-
mondesfield Hall Chapel. Touching Bad- t:J
mondesfield Hall and Geynes Hall, and the
parsonage .of Wickhambroke. Possessions.
Meets and bounds. Tithes. Touching the :4
rights of the Crown to such tithes. [The xo
names and possessions of Sir George Somer- (,)
set, late of Wickhathbroke, kt., Sir Morris
Jones, chaplain of the said Sir George, Wm.
Mansey, lessee of said chapel, under Excheq.
Seal, temp Eliz., at rent, 53s. 4d., Richard
Coote, Wm. Pond, alias Old Pond, Henry

40. 11 Jan., 1590, at john White, Peter Mar-
Orford. chant alias Tyler, Eliza-

:Hilary term, No. 17). beth his wife, and Alice
Wythe v. Reginald Hei-
ga,te.

41 23 June, 1591. Sir Edward Clem, of Slick-
(Mich., term, No. 3). ling v. Janet, now wife

of Mr. Somerset, and late

widow of Robt. Whitney.

42 20 Sept., 1591, . at John Graunge v. John
Newmarket. . Jermyn, Thos. Burro,

(Mich. term, No. 18). Bridget his wife, Thos.
Randall, jolin 0 wers, and
Thos. Webb.



DATE AND PLACE.

43 1 , Sept., 1591, at
Snape.

Nich. term, No. 50).

PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

Francis -Berks, Robert
SVachet; bailiffs of the
town and corporation of
Dunwich, .and the bur-
gesses of the same toWn
v. John Hoddes, Thomas
Grene, John Corks, Robt.
Slathe, Thomas Meene,
Wm. Cley, Jolm Firthe,
Robt. Simpson, Thos.
jentleman, Wm. jentle-
man, John Gravett, Wm.
Jones; john Langham,
Robt. Large, Richard
jentleman, Peter Korse,
Jarnes Bowles, John
Gallawaye, • Symonde
Harte, Thos. HarVye,
Matthew Sparke, Wm.
Raydon, John Ramseye,
Wm. Gold, John. Walker,

SUBJECT-MATTER.

Whithead, George Eden, MI% Auker, John
Barroe, Chas. Somerset, Chas. Worledge, •
and Richard Collison, vicar of the parish
church of Wickhambroke, are mentioned.]

Townships of Dunwich, Southwold, and Wal-
berswick. Meets and- bounds. Port dueS.

RELATING

TO

THE

COUNTY

OF

SUFFOLK.



t\D
ts.D

•

DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

Arthur
of

-

SUBJECT—MATTER.

John Bartlett, and
Hopton, inhabitants
the towns of Southwold
and Walberswick.




44 8 April, 1592, at Martha Higham v. Peter Rectory and parsonage of parcel,Downham,
Bury St. Edmunds. Cage.




of the late priory of Ixworth. • Tithes.
(Easter term, No. 11).




[The names of Richard Coddington and




Eliz. hjs wife, Mr. Whitby, 'stipendiary
curate, a lease Of the tithes and of the manor

45 10 April, 1592, at

Southwold.

(Easter term, No. 32).

Francis Birks and Robt.
Spatchett, bailiffs of the
town of Dunwich, and,
the burgesses of the town
v. John Hodds, Thos.
Grene, John Cocks, Robt.
Slathe, Thos. Mene„Wrn.
Cley, Thos. Jentleman,
senior, John Frith,*senior,
Robt.• Sitripson,, Wm.
Jentleman, John
Gravett, Wm. Jones,

of Ixworth by the priory to Mr. Kene of
Franson, Wm. Maltward, Mr. Jervis, parson
of Downham, and . . . . Blome, prior of
Ixworth are mentioned.]

Towns of Dunwich, SouthWold, and Valbers=
wick, and the haven belonging to those
towns. Meets and bounds., Customs and
privileges. Interests and jurisdiction of the
towns in the ,haven.



DATE AND PLACE. .PLAINTIFFS & 3)FENDANTS

ohn Langham, Robt.
Large, Richard jentle-
man, Peter Corse, Jas.
Bowles, John Galldway,

SUBJECT—MATTER.




Simon Hart, Thos.
Harvey, Matthew

Sparke, Wrn. Rai de, John
Ro m sey , • Wm. Gould ,

john Walker, and John
Bartlett, inhabitants of
the town of Southwold.

C")


0

t71

46 18 July, 1592, at Thos. Alston and Wm. Parish and vicarage of Edwardstone. Tythes. 0




Sudbury. Stocke v. Richard [Baldwin Dycam; vicar of Edwardstone, and




(Trinity term, No. 2). Spencer. Mr.• Chapman, farmer of the ,parsonage of




Edwardstone, are mentioned.1




47 22 Sept., 1592, at Thomas Mildmay v. and title to lands in Framlingham at. Right




Dysse Richard Fisher, Thos. Castle ; whether the lands, were given for




(Mirh. term, No. 23). Aldred, Wm. Biome-
feild,. John Folser, Robt.
Cowper,.Richard Burt on,
and others.

" superstitious uses." [John Lowdall and
Robt. Lowdall his son, feoffees of the lands
are mentioned.1 Concealed lands ?




48 16 April, 1593, at Wm. Moulton v. John Lands in Mendham, formerly belonging to




Eye. Blowbold and Brian
(Easter term, No. 10). , Harper.

James Barbor : whether they are lands
" concealed from the Crown ? lts.D



DATE AND PLACE. PI;AINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SUBJECT—MATTER.

49 10 Sept., 1593, at
Alford, Lincs.


(Mich.term, Nn. 27).

Augustine Cavendish
Wm. Moore.

v. Lease of the manor of Winthorp, Lincoln,
being the jointure or dower of Mary Candys-
she (Cavendish) of Ipswich, widoW, some
time wife of Wm. Candissbe, the reversion




to Thos. Candisshe her- son. Touching
" welbie lands," parcel of the manor,
formerly belonging to Richard Welbie, and
now in defendant's hands ;. whether they
are parcel of the manor. •

0

50 — Jan., 1593., at Peter Baker v. John Ball Right and title to lands in Heveningham alias




Stoke-next-Nay- - and Thomas Neverde. Heigham, . called " Ingrams " and " Mil-



lond: _ plotts " ; whether parcel of the late priory t=1




(Hilary term, No. 12).




of Colchester. [Wm. Ball, Thos. Browning,
Wm. Smith alias Balls, and former trials,
are mentioned.]

0
cf)

51 26 March, 1594, at Sir Nicholas Bacon, and foil, custorn, or other duty belonging to fairs




Bury St. Edmunds: others, v. Edmond %Sy- in the town of Bury St: Edmunds ; whether




(Easter term, No. 12). monds, and others, such fairs, etc., belonged to the late monas- •
tery of Bury St. Edmunds.






SUBJECT-MATTER.

Tithes of the manor of Shardelowes in. Stoke
Naylond, parcel of the late monastery of
Horkesley (Essex), and the tithes of the
Manor of Bachons, in Stoke Naylond, parcel
of the late abbey of Colchester. [Mr.
Daniel, Vicar Cotes, John Abbs, Mr. Barker,
farmers to the Crown of such tithes, and
Stephen Lillye, Anthony Fuller, Wm.-
Wheler, Francis Mannock (owner of the
rectory of Stoke Naylond), farmer of the
tithes to .Mr. Barker, the tithes of the lands
of Jas. Balls and John Payne, Wm. Cutting,
farmer to Sir — •Bell,owner of the rectory,
are mentioned.]

DATE AND _PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

52 23 May., 1595. Peter Baker v. Wm. Man-
nock, Thos. 'Mannock,

(Trinity term, No. 5) Robt. Milles, John
8arker, ' Wm. Colman,
and Wm. Twittye.

oNIBriau

0

0

53 6 Oct., 1595, at
Ipswich.

(Mich.term, No. 17).

Attorney-General v.Charles
Cornwallis.

Trymley Heath alias Trymley Common, and
the manors of Stratton and MOston,in the
hundred of Colneys, and a heath or waste
ground commonly called Stratton and tC.)
MostonWalk. Allegedintrusion on Trimley
Heath. . Meets and bounds. Survey. Also -
touching. a former trial. [The names of
Thos. Lamb, Wm. Jermy, Wm. Candish
(Cavendish), Thos. Cotwyn, and Richard
Candish (Cavendish), are mentioned.]



t.J

Cr)

DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

54 20 Jan., 1595, at

Bury St: Edmunds.


(Hilary term, No. 10).

Wm. Trypper and Robt.
Daw v. George Colt,
John Gally and George
Smith.

55 24 Sept., 1596, at Thos. Pleasaunce and




Brandon Ferry. . Gilbert Saunder v.
, (Mich. term, No. 11). Richard Brook,

and Thomas Buck.
clerk,

56 1 Oct., 1596, at Henry Warner v. Sir.




Mildenhall. •
(Mich. term, No..20).

Henry North,
Thomas Cabeck.

and

SUBJECT—MATTER.

Manor of Netherhall in- .Cavendish, and lands
called " The Rushe Pasture," in Burrefelds,
the town of Cavendish, and -Padbrook
Street, in said town. Whether lands held
by defendants and their ancestors were.
given to maintain a chantry priest or priests
in the church of Cavendish. [The name of
George Cavendish is mentioned.]

Her Majesty's warren of Brandon olias Brandon
Ferry, and the rectory of Brandon. Tithes.
[Mr. Senis, parson of Brandon, is mentioned.]

•

Manor of Mildenhall. , Whether Robt. Clarke,
late of Mildenhall, yeoman, deceased, occu-
pied the scite of the manor or grange of
Mildenhall, by a lease made to Robt. Clarke
his father, by the late abbey of Bury St.
Edmunds, and whether Robt. Clarke (the
son) enjoyed the tithes of corn in " Mundes-
feld " and " Cottonfeld " by virtue of such
lease. [Robt. Waller, clerk, vicar of Milden-
hall, is mentioned.] ,



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SUBJECT-MATTER.

57 6 April, 1597, at John Ockley,. of Brandon,
Brandon Ferry. v. Thomas Pleasants.


(Easter term, No. 8).

58 10 April, 1598, at- Arthur Daundy, brother
. Earl Soham. of Thos. Daundy, and
(Easter term, No. 34). son of Wm. Daunby (sic),

late of Cretingham, de-
ceased v. Wm. Aiasham.

59 23 June, 1598.
rinity term, No. 5).

John , Everard, joan
Brige, joan Brewster,
" and others," the poor
inhabitants of the alms-
house at Stoke v. Henry
Adcock alias Cole, and
Stephen Adcock alias

• Cole.

Town of Brandon. Whether lands called
" Poore's land," and ." Noman's land "
alias " John my Kame's lande," and
" common land " and " town land " were
endowed for the use of the poor. Alleged
encroachmentS on such lands lying. in the
fields of the town. Meets and bounds.

Manor of- Earl Saharn. Touching right and
title to lands called " Framysden's Acre "
or " Framysden Acre " and' " Freeman's
Acre " in Cretingham ; the demesnes of the
manor of Harrolds, held by Myldemay,
and the possessions of the Daundy's in such
manor. [Edmund Daundy is mentioned.]

Right and title to a piece of meadow lying in
Whixo, in the county of Suffolk, called.
" Hancocks," now in the possession of
defendants. ,

RELATING

TO

THE

COUNTY'

OF

tsD



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SUBJECT-MATTER. GO

Right and title to lands in the manor of Hit-
cham, lately belonging to Ralph Chamber-
leyne ; whether the lands are parcel of
" Thurmood's Fen." Meets and bounds.

" The Fleet " that cornea out of the great
stream " devydinge " Suffolk and Norfolk,
down or near to the house of defendant,
called Rosehall in Beccles, called " Garnish
Fleet " or " Gerold's Fleet," and places -ad-
joining, called " The Barres," " Scaldreds "
'alias " Scaldines." Meets and bounds of the
manor of Rosehall., Right of fishing in the
stream. [The Fleet called " Sir John Brend's
Fleet," " Mr. Cobb's Fleet," and John and
Thos. Blennerhasset, of Barsham, are men-
tioned.]

Payments to the corporation of the town of
Ipswich, for the custom of hides of beasts
sold in the town.

60 27 Sept., 1599, at Henry Kymbold v. John
Stowmarket. Moore and Walter

(Mich. term, No. 9). Makyn.

61 25 •Sept., 1600, at Thos. Smythe v. Wm.
Beccles. Grimston.

(Mich. term, No. 20).

62 9 Dec., 1600.
(Hilary term, No. 18).

The bailiff, burgesses, and
- commonalty of the town

of Ipswich v. Thos. Ellett
alias Collins, Nicholas
Allen, John Wheler, John
Lane, John Beadwall,
Wm. Nobbs, Robt.
Paddy, Samuel Duccan,
Simon Rosyer, Richard
Parkins and John

Colman.

CALENDAR

OF

EXCHEQUER

DEPOSITIONS



DATE ANDPLACE. PLAINTIFFS& DEFENDANTS.

63 17 March, 1600. Bailiffs, burgesses, and
- (Easter- term, No. 13). commonalty of the town

of Ipswich v. Thos.
Collins alias Ellett,
Nicholas Allen, John
Wheler, John Lane, John
Beadall, Wm. Nobbes,
ROA. Paddie, John
Colman, " and others:"

64 1 Sept., 1602, at Anne Miles, widow v.
Woodbridge. Simon Mawe.

.(Mich. term, No. 39).

-SUBJECT-MATTER.

Amount of money due to the Corporation of ,
Ipswich for the custom of hides and beasts
sold within the town of Ipswich, and de-
manded by them -of the butchers there. °
Whether the butchers or tanners ought to 8
PaY such custom.

Jurisdiction of the Dean- and Chapter of. the
Cathedral Church of Ely, and particularly
their right to the goods of felons in the
Liberty of St. Etheldred. Touching the
forfeiture of the goods of Thos. Miles, late of
Sutton, Suffolk (plaintiff's husband), exe-
cuted for murder. [Thos. Wiseman, of
Canfold (Essex), esq., Sir AnthOny Wing-
field, Edmund Pooley, Humfrey Wingfield,
Thos. Seckford (" Her Majesty's ward "),
and Robert Miles, of Sutton, are mentioned.]

ND



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

Wm. Wright, John
Wright, John Browne,
Ambrose Brewster, and

Edward Scott v. Joan

. SUBJECT-MATTER.

Woods called " Harfest Great Wood " and
" Hartest Little Wood " in which defendant
Joan was allowed by plaintiff William to cut
down wood to repay 00, lent by her to him. z .

- 65 11 Jan., 1602, at
Lavenham.

(Hilary term, No. 5).




Cotton, widow, -Martin Alleged waste and spoil in said woods.




Hayward, Henry Scott,

Wm. Humfrey, and • 0


, r1




Thos. Hayward.




tr1

66 13 Dec., 1602, at Ambrose Golding, clerk, Land in Sudberie, lately in the possession -of C).

Sudbury. and John Sharpe v. Wm. plaintiff- Golding, forfeited by non-payment tr1

(Hilary térrn, No. 8). Bragg, senior, and his of rent, and since in that of defendants, arid




sons Wm. and John Richard Golding (plaintiff's brother). [Robt. 71




Bragg, and Edward Linton, of Cornard, ,Suffolk, and Richard




Newman. Wardsop, of Earls Colne, Essex, are men-

tioned.] 0

67 16 Julie, 1603, at Richard Stalham and John Lands called Lodgflock, Lodg Grounds, Bolton C'f)




Ixworth.
(Trinity term, No. 7).

Hill v. John Mantell,
Thos. Canham, Thos.

Flock, Bolton Grosunds, Cawdell Meadows,

Standroch, Bowdeslyng, in the manor of

ti)




Base, John Watford, and Westwick (Norfolk). Lands in Elvendon.





John Tyrrell. Right of common of inhabitants of Thetford





. on such manor as parcel of the duchy of





Lancaster. Survey.






DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS& DEFENDANTS.

68 18 May, 1604.
(Trinity term, No. 8).

The King v. Anthony
Peninge, Armiger Brown,
and Thomas Cook.

SUBJECT'MATTR.

Arrears of rent for copyhold lands and marsh
grounds in the royal manor of Baudsev
Buttley, held by defendants. Peninge, for
land formerly purchased by Arthur Penh*
of Wm. Humberston,.and of which Charles
Humberston holds part. Brown, for lands
purchased'-of the Crown by Armiger Brown,
37 Hen..8, called " Lymbalds," and lands in
Alderton and Holiesley as .copyhold of such
manor, and left by him to his daughter Agnes
Jirnegan, widow. The manor of Howes, in
Alderton, and Robert Smith, James Bacon,
Robert Hawes, .and Ant. Pepinge, are men-
tioned. Cook is charged for Throwled
Marsh. It appears that about 3 Eliz. a
lease of same, among other lands, was
granted by the Queen to John Hill " pre-
tending the .said marsh to be concealed."
Survey of same.

aL

ONLLV14.21

0

0

0

C .

0
•

69 28 May, 1605.
(Trinity term, No. 7

Richard Parinchief,
John Panckoo
guardian v. Miles

clerk.

and
his

Sy11,

Portion of tythes in Wetherden, and the
parsonage of Wetherden, lately belonging
to the priory of Blackboro'. [The name of
Robert Westly, late incumbent of Wether-
den, is -mentioned.]



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SUBJECT-MATTER.

70 3 Oct., 1605, at
Beccles.

(Mich. term, No. 33).

71 28 April, 1606, at
Bury St. Edmunds.

(Easter term, No. 3).

Wm. Swanton v. Wm.
Tassell, Nathaniel Tassell,
and Wm. Mayhewe.

John Gilbert v. Francis and
Wm. Burnell.

72 2 May, 1606, at John Gilbert, late deputy-
Aldeby. bailiff of the hundred of

(Easter term, No. 4). Blything v. Wm. - and
, Francis Burnell.

73 29 April, 1606, at
Bures St. Mary.

(Easter term, No. 10).

Geoffrey Little .
Little v. John
clerk, parson
Cornerd.

and john
Tompson,
of Little

--
Seizure of goods of Francis Burnell at Pyes

Hall, in Wrentham, under a process of out-
lawry, and deed of gift thereof to Wm.
Burnell, previously to seizure.

Tenement in Bury St. Edmunds, called " The
Swanne," and " The Tunne," in Scolehall
Street there,' and two- pieces of ground
belonging to the King there, lately belonging
to' the abbey of Bury St. Edmunds. Right
and - inheritance to same. 'Survey. [The
names of John Maltyward and John Spurl-
inge are mentioned.]

Execution of certain writs of elegit, outlawry,
etc., in Mich. 1601, 43 Eliz., re Sherman v.
Burnell ; in Oct., 1602, 44 Eliz., in Holkeck
v. Burnell ; and in June 1603, 1 Jas. L ,
Williams v. Burnell. Touching deed of sale
of Pyes Hall, in Wrentham, made by Francis
to Wm. Burnell, etc., etc.

Lands in the occupation of Thos. 'Gale; Wm.
Laye, and Richard Till ; whether they are
within the perambulation . of j3ures, and
whether the tithes thereof belong to the
vicarage of Bures or the parsonage of Little
Cornerd ? Survey.

CALENDAR

OF

EXCHEQUER

DEPOSITIONS



DATE AND PLACE.

74 11 March, 1605, at
Brandon.

(Easter term, No. 26).

75 16June, 1606,at the
sign of the Half
Moon,in Bury St.
Edmunds. ,

(Trinity term, No..8).

76 3 Oct., 1606, at
Bury St. Edmunds.

(Mich.term, No. 31).

77 18 April, 1607, at
Bury St. Edmunds:

(Easter term, No. 5).

PLAINTIFFS&DEFENDANTS.

John Mallowes v.
Golding.

The King v. Brian Smith
and John Gilbert.

Thos. Plesaunce; the King's
farmer of the manor of
Brandon v. JOhn Rock,
John Croose, and John
Bullard.

The King v. Christopher
Kemp.

Thos. Town of Poslingford, and the manors of
Netherhall and Overhall, in Poslingford.
Did the tythes thereof belong to the late
Collegeof Stoke and to the late priory Of

' Dunmowe ?. Composition, .etc., of tythes.
[The names of George Peyton, Christopher
Peyton, George Golding,Sir John Heigham,
Mr. Brome, Henry Rookwood, Matthew
Ellis, and Mr. Davenant, are mentioned.]

Lands-of Agnes Brown (felon) in Colobynhall,
and of John Brown, her husband, in Lay-
ston ; whether a .moiety 6f the -lands were
assigned 'in trust only to defendant Kemp,
or to his use ; and whether Edward Hun-
nings, of Eye, had a lease in_reversion-of the
other moiety ?, etc.

Goods and chattelS, etc., of john Brown, of
Columbyne Hall, 'and -lands of his and ,of
Agnes his wife (a felon),in Leyston. Survey.
[The names of Armiger Brown, Giles Keble,
Peter Golden, and MaryHill, are mentioned.]

SUBJECT-MATTER.

Manbr of Brandon otherwise,Brandon Ferry.

Conimon Ofpasture. Customs of manor.

'

tn

t-,

c-)
0

.
,r-st

tr.-1

0

t-,
7'1



0P-

DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SUBJECT-MATTER.

78 — May, 1607, at
Bury St. Edmunds.

(Trinity term, No. 3).

79 29 July, 1607, at
Bury St. Edmunds.

(Mich. term, No. 11).

Attorney-General v. John
Browne.

Sir Robert Drury, kt. V.

George Parker.

81 1Sept., 1607, at
.Hadleigh.

(Mich. term, No. 18).

Martin, bishop of Elie and
Robert Slypper V.
Richard Gri ffeth, clerk.

Goods and effects of John Brown, deceased,
belonging to Mrs. Agnes Brown, inventoried
by command of the .Lord Chief Justice ; to
be given up to Ellis Rothwell.

Farm called " Elemosyners Bearnes," without
the Southgate in Bury St. Edmund, late in
the tenure of Anthony Payne; the late

. Queen's farmer thereof. Touching decay
and alleged neglect thereof. Survey _of
disputes between same parties:

ToWns of Thurston and Rowham. Right of
common. Free warren, etc., of inhabi-
tants of Thurston on Thurston Heath.
Meets and bounds of heath. Grounds
towards Bayton, at Hungermere
COper Hill, and Berrie. Waye, and others in
Rowham, once open towards the heath,
enclosed. By whom ? Survey.

Manor of Flowton otherwise Floton. Has a
portion of tithes thereout been paid to the
late monastery of St. John's, Colchester, the
parsons of Floughtone one-third part, and

• the monastery two third parts ? Is the
parsonage entitled to all the tithes ?_ Survey
of same.

80 1 Oct., 1607, at
Bayton Bull.

(Mich. term, No. 15).

Robert Bulwer,
Cleark, . Thos. Page,
Thos. Frost, and other
inhabitants of Thurston
v. Sir Robert Drury
" and others."

CALENDAR

OF

EXCHEQUER

DEPOSITIONS



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS&DEFENDANTS. SUBJECT-MATTER.

82 23 MarCh, 1607, at

Hitcham.

(Easter term, No. 8).

31 March, 1608, at

Bury St. Edmunds.


(Easter term, No. 26).

4 Oct., 1608, at
Woodbridge.

(Mich.term, No. 11).

20 Oct.,. 1608, at
Hartest.

(Mich.terrh, No. 39).

•Manor of Hecham. Customs of manor.
Survey.

Rectory and parsonage of Bardwell. Whether
lands called the Layes, and the linWent, in
Sapston, are part of the glebelands. Survey.
[The names'Of Thos. Cage, late incumbent
of -Bardwell, Thos. Aldham, father of
defendant, the lands of Sir Robert Jermyn,
John Jervis, the manor of Wokinge, Mr.
Ashfeld, and John Grene, are mentioned.].

Marsh called Throwloode otherwise Trowtoode
Marsh, in Bawdesey ; was it parcel- of the
manor of Bawdsey Butley, and parcel of the
monastery of Butley ; was it granted.
1 Hen. 7 to Edmond•Hill. Survey. [The
names of Robert Smyth, Wm. G]over,.Wm:
Pipe, Win. and Charles HunTherston, of
Bawdsey, and Geo. Dearing, are .mentioned.
in connexion with demise of the marsh.]

Wm. Wright v. -Thos. E.'ole Touching surrender of lands called Lydwalles,
and Roger Frost. -and the brick-house in Hartest, and parcel


I of the manor of Hartest. Survey.

83

84

85

Margaret Graye, widow v.
Wm. Barwicke, Barthol-
omew Church, and Wm.
Reysone.

George Sotherton, the
King's farmer of the rec-
tory of Bardwell v. John
Aldham. .

Roger Rant v. Robert
Cooke and Thomas
Copke.

'HIOJARS

AO

AIN1100

HH1

c.)1



(7)




DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

-
12 June, 1609, at Sir Henry Warner v. Sir

Mildenhall. Henry North, Wm. For-
(Trinity.term, No. 2). . nam, otherwise Furnam;

and Edward Wright.

8 June, 1609, at Thos. Allen v. . Nicholas
Stow Market. Timperley, and John

(Trinity term, No. 3). Paget, clerk.

16 June, 1609, at Sir Thos. Mildmay and
Eye. John Wood v.- Robt.

(Trinity term, No. 8). Cowper, John Baseley,
John Shreeve, Edward
Wickham, Edward
Fisher; and James Blom-
field.

SUBJECT-MATTER.

0

X


51
20

51
51

1Z7

51

0
tn

86

87

88

Scite and demesnes of the -manor of Mildenhall
called Mildenhall Grange, late of the monas-
tery of Bury St. Edmunds. Tithes. Meets
and bounds. Survey. [The names of
Robert Clark, senior and junior, are men-
tioned.]

Alleged recusancy of defendant Timperley, and
collusion of Paget, ' vicar of Hincklesham,
and his obtaining from the bishop of London
a -certificate Of conformity of -Timperley.
Touching the harbouring of Jesuits other-
wise called seminary prieSts. Recusants.

Lands called Coldhaugh otherwise: Coldhall, in
Framlingham, and other lands in Frain-
lingham ; whether in the time of Hen. 7.
they were in the pOssession of Thos. Cower,
Edmund Cowper, John Lowdale, and ThoS.
Foulser, of DysSe ; whether they were
employed by the - feoffees of the aforesaid
for the general and public good of the town
of Diss. Survey.

•



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS&DEFENDANTS.

89 11 Sept., 1609, at

Wickham Market.


(Mich.term, No. 29).

John Johnson, clerk, vicar
of Lowdeham v. John
Lane and .Robert Lane.

I.MJECT-MATTER.

Tithes of the rectories •and parsonages of
Lowdbarnand Pitestrey, late of the dissolved
monaStery of Campessey Ashe ; whether-
there is a vicar endowed at Lowdham. IThe
namesof ChristopherPeyton, Walter Peyton,
and Eliz. Peyton, farmers of Lowdham,
Pitestrey, and Wickham rectories, Mr.
Murdoch, Sir Anthony Wyfield, John Fryer,
Henry Starke, and Mr. Howard, farMers of
Lowdham Rectory, and advowsons of same
rectories, are mentioned.1

Custom of the manor of Frosenden, as to the
right of copyholders therein to cut and fell
timber.

Piece 'of ground called " Alonds " otherwise
" The King's Allanes," in Yoxford' and
Darsharn ; whether parcel of the manor of
Dersham otherwise Darsham ; whether 10s.
per annum has 4een pdid therefore to the
hundred of Blything by the defendant and
his predecessors, owners of the -manor of
Cockfild,and of other lands in Yoxford and
Dersham ; •whether " the King's Allonds "
in Yoxford were lately in the possession of
Sir OwenHopton, kt., and after of Sir Arthur
Hopton, his son. Meets ' and bounds.
Survey.

.90 9 Sept., 1609, at

Blyburgh.

(Mich.term, No. 37).
91 12 Jan., 1609, at


Eastbridge.
(Hilary term, No. 22).

Attorney-General v. Henry

Grey and John .Edgar.

GeorgeNeale v. John Arch-
dall and Sir - Robert
Brooke.

•



C.4

CID




DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SUBJECT-MATTER.

92 12 Feb., 1609. George Neale v. Sir Robert Parcel of lama in Dersham, called " The King's




(Easter term, No. 7). Brooke and John Arch-
dale.

Allonds " ; whether in. the manor of Der-
sham Hall or Dersham Rectory, and lands
in Yoxford also called " The King's Allonds,"
both in the hundred of Blything ; whether
the " Allands " in Yoxford are parcel of the
lands of Sir Robert Broke, formerly belong-
ing to Sir Owen Hopton, kt.,- and since to Sir




Arthur Hopton, kt. What rent has, been
paid to the'steward of the hundred for same ?




Survey.

93 10 April, 1610, at Attorney-General v. Henry Copyhold land held by John Edgar, of the
Frosenden.

(Easter term, No. 14).
Gray and John Edgar. King's •manor of Frosenden. Touching

felling of timber on same. Customs of
manor as to same. Is it not forfeiture of

such lands ?

94 29 Oct., 1611,- at Christopher Wood V. Tythes of a- close called Slingemeare, lying in
Eye.

(Mich. term, No. 13).
Richard Smythe.- the town of Thrandiston, lately purchased

by defendant of Thos. Keene. Whether




Nicholas Tanner, parson of Mellys, takes

the -tythes from james Lynge, parson of




Thrandeston, in eXchange for others in




Mellys ?

CALENDAR

OF

EXCHEQUER.

DEPOSITIONS



Mary Appleton, widow v.
Walter Chamberleyne
and Mary his wife, Raft
Cavendish, and Richard
Scott. -

• DATE AND PLACE.

95 3 Sept., 1611, at
Brandon.

(Mich. term, No. 14).

96 24 Sept., 1611, at
Melford.

(Mich. term, No. 39).

97 26 March, 1612, at
Henley,

(Easter term, No. 17).

98 22 April, 1612, at
Halesworth.

(Easter term,-No. 25).

SUBJECT-MATTER.

Rectory and parsonage of Down-ham ; was.

• the same, as well as the tithes belonging,


reputed a parsonage impropriate to the late

priory of Ixworth. Have plaintiff and Mrs.

Martha Heigham and others held same as

such ?

George York, of Ashby (Lincs.), shireman,
father of defendant .Mary (deceased), and
John Allen, of Glemisford, clothier (de-
ceased), and Thos. Appleton., late husband
of plairctiff. Touching demise of the manor
of Ashby by York to Allen, and sale of lands
in Glemesford and elsewhere in Suffolk .by
Allen to Thos. Appleton. Touching an
extent upon the lands of Allen.

Manor, parsonage, and vicarage of Henley.
Tithes. [An agreement 'between the monas-
tery of Norwich and Thos. Gooch, touching
the tithes, is mentioned.]

Rectory of Spexall ;. whether a piece of ground
called Church Haugh Hills is parcel of the
glebe lands. Meets and bounds.

PLAINTIFFS& DEFENDANTS.

Thos. Clere and Ann bis
wife, and Edward Clere
v. John Peirse, clerk.

Daniel Heron, clerk, vicar
of Henley v. John
Maplesden, clerk.

John Barnes, clerk v.
Nicholas Garneys.

0


0

c.
tri

0


cn

0



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SUBJECT-MATTER.

Town, manor, and warren of Brandon other-
wise Brandon Ferry. Meets and bounds.
Common . of pasture. Customs _of manor.
Free warren.

99

100 31 March, 1612, at Robert Wright and Agnes
Mildenhall. Wright, widow v. Thos.


(Easter term, No. 38). . and Wm. Pleasance. •

20 April, 1612, at
Mildenhall.

(Easter term, No. 27).

H. Hall and Barbara his
wife, Benj. _ Walden,
Edmimd Cartwright, and
John Racke v. Thos.
Pleasance, Wm. Plea-
sance, and John Seagoe.

tri

7z1


0

tr1


tri

.71
0
CD

0

CI)

Town, manor, and warren of Brandon alias
Brandon Ferry, and .• grounds adjoining
called. " Livermerfield," Livermervards,7
" Livermergrange " alias " Wangford
Grange," and Southlings, parcel of:the late
abbey of Langley (Norfolk). Meets and
.bounds. Right of warren. Common of
pasture. Customs •of manor:- [A former
suit, Thos. Pleasance v. Sir Wm. Barwick,
33 Eliz., is mentioned. ' See No. 38.]

Manor and -warren of Bra.ndon etherwise
Brandon Ferry. Common of pasture.
Customs of manor. -Meets and bounds.
Free warren. •

101 19 May, 1612.
(Trinity term, No. 6).

Robert Wright :and Agnes
Wright, Widow v. Thos.
Pleasance and Wm.
Pleasance.



104 13 April, 1613, at
• Eye.

, (Easter term, No. 20).

PLAINTIFFS& DEFENDANTS.

Edward Mills v. Samuel
Davye, Sarah Davye,
widow, 'and Nicholas
Cubb.

Attorney-General v: John
Calver and Richard
Brown.

Terold v. John,Thurs-
ton and John Shawe.

Wrn. Terold v. John
Thurston.

John Bulbrooke, clerk v.
Samuel Coleman, lord of
Brent Ileigh Manor, and

. James Fuller.

SUBJECT-MATTER.

Redemption of mortgages of a house in
Needham, and of copyhol& lands in the
manor of Bafford, made by plaintiff to
Osmond Davye; and an extent upon plain-
tiff's .goods.

Piece of ground used as-asommonway. from a
capital messuage, called St. Edmond's, to
the chantry of Brundish, over Fowler's
Woods and Edwin's Banks, and a manor
called RodeStrete, in Brundish. Wets and
bounds. Survey.

Right of way from a messuage called RoWgli-
ton's, over defendants' lands, to a close
called Wastells, in the parish of Langton,
parcel of the honour of Eye and between

-Goswold and the town of .Ej7e.. [Edward
Terold, plaintiff's father, is Mentioned.]

(The same.)

Parsonage and vicarage of Brent Ileigh.
Tithes, and a pension out of _the parsonage.
[Mr. Thorp, sometime lord of the manor of
Brent Ileigh, is mentioned.]

DATE AND PLACE.

102 26 Aug., 1612, at

Needham.

(Mich. term, No. 21).

103 3 Oct., 1612, at
Framlingharn.

(Mich. term, No. 22).

105 27 May, 1613, at
Eye.

(Trin. term, No. 10).
106 28 Sept., 1613, at

Ket tlebaston.
(Mich. term, No. 7).



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SUBJ ECT-MATTER.

107

108

109

17 Dec., , 1613., at (The same parties).
Lavenham.

(Hilary term, No. 20).

26 April, 1614, at John Cross v. Richard
Thetford. - Tyrrell.

(Easter term, No. 21).

5 Oct., 1614, at Thos.. Smith v. Edward
Beccles. Bugges, tenant of the

(Mich. term, No. 30). manor of Barsh am,
Oliver Blisse, " and

oft ers."

110 17. Jan., 1614, at- Sir john Sulyard, kt. and
Ipswich. Mary Sulyard, da. and

(Hilary term, No. 14). sole heir of Thos. Sul-
yard,.esq., of Weatherden
v. George Onslow.

(The same.) [Mentioned : David Bell, vicar,
and Hy. Coppinger, clerk.]

Seizure by plaintiff (as bailiff of His Majesty's
manor of Brandon ..Ferry) of a bull-calf, as
an estray of the manor.

Manors of Stockton-cum-Soca (Norfolk) and
Barsham. Right of fishing, and the, ferry
in the river of Wavenve. [The names of
Thos. Blenerhassett, deceased, late lord of
the manor of Barsham, lease of the fishery
from Thos. Sydney, esq., to john Blener-
hassett, dated 28 May, 8, Eliz., and another
by • Edward BlenerhasSett (dated 20 Feb.,
15 Eliz.), to Edwd. Everard, of Gillingham,
Sir Robt. Lee, kt., owner of Barsham manor,
and the possessions of jOhn Welles and Thos.
Firbancke, are mentioned.] .

Alleged recusancy of Mary Sulyard (one of
the plaintiffs).

CALENDAR

OF

.
EXCHEQUER

DEPOSITIONS



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SuBJECT-MATTER.

Vicarage of Cransford ; whether the. vicarS
thereof always paid 40s. to the late monas-
tery of Sibton, as due to the priory of Hor-
sham (Sussex), as a _pension for tythes, and
have paid the same amount since the
dissolution of monasteries ? [Thos. Cu]ling"-
worth,. late vicar . of Cransford, and the
possessions of john Raffe, late of Badinghath,
Suffolk, are mentioned.]

Parsonage of Blythburgh, and chapel of
Walberswick. Touching the last will and
testament of Richard Freston, kt., possessor
of same. Value of same. [The -names of
Brian Holland, executor to Sir Richard, and
John his son are mentioned.)

Rectory or parsonage of Upton (Norfolk) ;
whether parcel of the late priory of Butley ?
Touching a pension of 20s. payable out of
such parsonage to the vicar of Upton.

Extent, upon the lands of Sir Thos. Goulding,
sheriff of Essex (a Crown debtor), lying in
Clare, Poslingford, 'and Cavendish ; distresS

.levied thereon by sheriff. [The possessions
of Wm. Coo "and Richard Peed are men-
tioned.]

111

112

13 April, 1615, at
Cdcldenham.

(Easter term, No. 8).

Nathaniel Bowman, clerk,
vicar of Cransforth v.
Edmond Coleman and
Robert Pells.

21 Aug., 1615, at Robert Hopton i. John
Beccles. WentWorth.

(Mich. term, No. -7).

113 13 Noy.; 1615, at
Ludham.

(Mich. term, No. 24):

114 13 Sept., 1616,' at
Clare.

(Mich. term, No. 9).

Thos. Dyerton,. clerk v.
Eliz. Daynes, widow, and.
Wm. Harborne.

Wm. Hovey, bailiff to the
sheriff • of Suffolk (Sir
Calthorp Parker) v. John
-Fryer and John Hardy. •



1DATE AND PLACE. • PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS. SUBJECT-MATTER.

115 20 Jan., 1616, at
Bury St. Edmunds.

(Hilary term, No. 17).

116 9 Sept., 1617, . at
Bury St. EdmupdS.,

(Mich. term, No. 3).

Henry Baker and Eliz., his
wife v. Simon Humfrey.

Thos. Salisbury v'. John
Breame and Stephen
Ashwell.

117 1 April, 1618, at
Bungay. .


(Easter term, No. 11).

John Vaughan, clerk, rector
of the church at Beccles
V. Wm. Fuller and Thos.
Barneby.

118 8 April, 1618, at
Saxrnundham.

(Easter term, No. 16).

Arthur Pye, clerk, vicar of
- Benhall v. Sir Henry

Glemham, kt.

Mortgage of a tenement in Bury St. Edmunds,
sometime Thos. Baker's (Plaintiff's father).

Field called Clynt Close, in Great Thorneham.,
parcel of the manor of BrOckford Ha11, in
Thwayt. Whether the close was pariel of
the late chantry called the Charnel House, in
Bury ?

Rectories of Engate. and Beccles. Glebe lands
and tithes in Beccles and Weston. Survey.
Meets and bounds. [The possessions of Mrs.
Jane Depden, Thos.. Gardner and Hester his
wife, Anne Bungay -composition for tithes
between John '.Allezate, rector of Beccles;
john Stow, rector of Endgate, and Wm.,
abbot of the monastery of Bury St Edmunds,
dated 2 April, 1419 ; Mr. Newee and Dr.
Norton,parsons of Beccles, and Brian Ward,
vicar of Engate, are mentioned.]

Churches and towns of Benhall and Farnham.
Composition for tithes. [Wm. Hardier,
clerk, late vicar of Benh all, and —
well, former vicar, are mentioned.1

.
tri

0

tr1
20

t=2

2"1

PTI
0

w
 :1



1DATE AND PLACE. 1 PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.
,

Robert Salmon v. John
Draper.

119 24 Sept., 1618, at
Stowmarket.

(Mich. term, No. 6).

120 25 '.Sept., 1618, at Sir Henry Yelverton, kt.,
Framlingliam. Attorney Generalv. Owen

(Michaelmas ,term, Tasburgh.
No. 38).

121 29 Dec., 1618, at
Snape.

(Hilary term, No. 1).

Nicholas Revett v. Margery
Page, widowof Mr.-Page,

. late lesseeof the rectory
of Middleton. •

122 20 Sept., 1619, at John Chard v. Sir Paul
Saxmundharn. .Banning, kt. and bart:


(Mich.term, No..19).

SUBJECT-MATTER.

Manor of Dagworth, late in the possession of
Robt. Dawes, and the debts of. Robert.
Touching an extent taken about 13 Jas.
acknowledged by plaintiff to Robert. Con-
veyance of the manor to Robt. Flick and
Jas. Alexander. Distraint for rents out of
the manor to the Bishop of.Norwich. .

Lease of the manor of Chalvedon Hall alias
Chaladon alias Chaldon, in Petsy [Petistree],
lately in possession of Owen *Tasburgh
(defendant's father), and now in the tenure
of defendant. Touching a decree upon a
suit in Chancery brouglit by the brother and
sisters of defendant, to recover their portions
out of the lands.

Alleged `decay, and neglect to repair the
chancel of the church and the rectory of
Middleton, and the barns, etc.; belonging.
[John Revett, father, and. Robt. Revett,
brother of plaintiff, are mentioned.] •

Right and title to a close called " Westhouse
Haymore," lying in Layston. Meets and
bounds. Value, Survey. Whether parcel

. of Layston Manor ? Touching other lands
in Layston*,formerly -belonging to Layston
Mdnastery.

tr1


0

0

 -3

0

0



123

124

125

126

127

DATE AND PLACE.

7 Aug., 1619, at
Saxmundham.

(Mich. term, No: 27).

10 Jan., 1619, at
Ipswich.

(Hilary term, No. -8).

4 Jan., 1619, at

Newmarket.
(Hilary term, No. 17).

1 May, 1620, at

Bury St. Edmunds.


(Easter term, No. 2).
18 Sept.', 1620, at

Blithburgh. •
(Mich. term, No. 6).

PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

Arthur Pye, clerk v. George
Hawes, Thos. -French-,
Thos. Pretty, and
Nicholas Whyverye.

John Fletcher, clerk v.
Richard Smart. •

Thos. Barcock, clerk . v.
Sir Robt. Vernon, kt.,
Anthony Bowitt, Jas.
Griffin, Miles Norman,
and Robert Norman.

Henry Cooper v. Edward
Bacon.

John Back and John Ebbes,
-bailiffs .of the town of
Dunwich, on their own
part .and that of the
burzesses of said town v.
Thos. Mayer.

CF)

SUBJECT-MATTER.

Vicarage of Benhall, and the custom and
manner of tything in the town of Benhall
(" except in Benhall Park ").

Parsonage of Kirton. Value „ Tyth es.

Vicarage of Gaseley, and the great tithes of
Kenford ; Whether the vicar is also parson
of Kenford ? Right and title to tithes.
[Thos. Newce, late vicar of Gaseley, is
mentioned.]

Recognizance entered into by Henry .Cooper
to answer at the assizes " in a supposed
cause of bastardy." .

Transgression of the orders of the corporation
of Dunwich, touching the feeding of sheep
" in the waies of Dunwich." Common of
pasture on Dunwich Common. Meets and
bounds of common. Privileges of corpora- CI)

tion. Survey. [Parcels of the hospitals of
Maison Dieu and .Saint James, purchased by
.the said corporation, of one Harrison,
28 Eliz., and the possessions of Henry
Gathercole, 'are mentioned.]



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS._ SUBJECT-MATTER.

Parsonage of Grundesboro'. Tithes.

ToWn and vicarage of Henley, with the manor
and parsonage there. Tithes. [The pos-

sessions of the late monastery of Norwich,
and Sir Richard Sorrell, John Maplerdeh,
and Richard Hutchinson, vicars of Henley,
are "mentioned.]

Accounts, bills, and bonds between plaintiff
and defendants and Richard Husbands, of
Coleman St., Londbn. Touching the cus-
toms of exchange between clothiers and
others in the country and parties in London.

Town, vicarage, manor, and parsonage of
Henlie. Tithes.

RELATENG

TO

THE

COUNTY

OF

SUFFOLK.

128 2 Jan., 1620, at
, Woodbridge.
(Hilary term, No. 3).

129 24 Sept.', 1621, at
Codenhain.

(Mich. term, NO. 19).

130 12 Oct., 1621, -at
HaFlley.

(Mich. term, No. 21).

131 7 ,Jan., 1621, at

Coclenham.

(Hilary term, No. 14).

Thos.. Ketchen, parson of
Grundesboro' v. Hugh
Lord.

Daniel Heron, clerk v. the
Dean and Chapter of the
Cathedral Church, Nor-
wich, Richard Maplerden,
Andrew Sorrell, Wm.
Warner, jun., John
Garnham, and Daniel
CopPyn.

•
Wm. Upslier V. John

Blewett, sen. and jun.,
and Wm. Bokenham,
citizen of London.

Daniel Hear-On,clerk, vicar
of Henlie v. Andrew
Sorrell.

 .1



DATE AND PLACE..

132 25 April, • 1622, at
Bury. St. Edmunds.

(Easter term, No. 3).

23 April, 1622, at
Snape.

(Easter term, No. 7) .

134 29 June, 1622, at

Ipswich.

(Trinity term, No. 3).

PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

The aldermen and bur-
gesses of Bury Saint
Edmunds, grantees in
fee-farm from the Crown
of the casualties arising
and happening within the
town v... Sir • Nicholas
Bacon, kt. and bart., and
Edward Bacon, esq. .

, Thos. Mayer, one of the
burgesses and freemen of
the town of Dimwich v.
Roger Crispe, john
Harper, John Backe,
John Ebbs, Jonas Blow-
bald, Rohl:. Spatchett,
Thos. Kempster, -and
Henry Gathercole.

Sybil! Page, widow of
Edward Page v. Riehard
Wilcox.

•

133

SUBJECT-MATTER.

Liberty of the- town of Bury Saint Edmunds.
Meets and bounds, and jurisdiction. Touch-
ing the administration of justice by Sir
Nicholas Bacon, justice of peace, before the
incaporation of the town ; and touching
the jurisdiction of the justices of assize in
the liberties of Bury, before the dissolution
of. the monastery of Bury.

TOWD of Dunwich, and a common called the
South Common alias Dunwich Common, ii

Dunwich. • Meets and bounds 'of .common.
Right of pasturage on .same. Touching the
rules of the corporation of the town of
Dunwich. •

. -
Bill,, obligatory, made by Edward Page ;f1,

(plaintiff's late husband) to defendant ;
whether same was duly satisfied ? ouch irig
the affairs of Edward, the value of his-lands-
in Chempston, Wolverston, Tuddenham, and
Freston, the value of his effects, and the
administration of his will by plaintiff. ,

xa

JO

Hvaxaiva



DATEANDPLACE. .PLAINTIFFS&DEFENDANTS. SU13JECT-MATTER.

135 24 Sept., 1622, at

Wickham Market..


(Mich. term, No. 7).

136 1 July, 1623. , I
(Trinity term,

. No._15).

Guthrye, clerk, in-.
cumbent of the church of
Pistrye-curn-Lowdharnv.
John Lane, sen. and
jun.

Sir Thos. Coventry, kt.
(Attorney-General), .at the

information of Michael
Chambers v. Thos. Clerk,
of Debenham.

1 Oct., 1624, at
Stoke (Bucks).

(Mich.term, No. 40).

Thos., earl of Arundel and
Sir Thos. Holland, kt. v.
Sir John 'Wentworth, kt.

.137

Parish church and parsonage of Pistrye-cum-
Lowdham. Tythes.

Charge of " ingrossing" of corn and grain
contrary to the Statute,. at the information
of the plaintiff, and of Wm. Smyth, made tr

about 12 Nov., 1622. Whether' defendant
appeared, etc., in answer to the charge-r 0

Lease of the office of stewardship of the
liberty of Bury (Suffolk), " the office .of
coronership and clerk of the market Niithin
sd liberty," and of .divers liberties and c
franchises in Norfolk, Suffolk, and Essex, '
commonly called " The Duke of Norfolk's
Liberties," granted by Philip, earl of Arundel
(father of plaintiff), or by his feoffeesor the
feoffeesof the Duke of Norfolk his father,
for 55 years, if the Earl Phillip,. the Lord
Thos. Howard (now Earl of Suffolk), and
Lord Wm. Howard (both living, and sons of



DATE AND PLACE. PLAINTIFFS & DEFENDANTS.

27 Sept., 1624, -at
Glemsford.

(Mich. term, No. 50).

3 Jan., 1624, at
Thebe'rton.

(Hilary term, No. 4).

ThoS". TWyne v. James

Ellis and Henry Ellis.

Thos. 'Mayor v. Jolm Back,
Wm. Bird, John Luscoe,
Robt.. Fluntman, . and
Wm: Kemp.

CJ1

SUBJECT-MATTER.

the Duke), should so long live. Whether
it was intended by the Earl that out of -the
lease another lease for 50 years (determinable
as aforesaid) should be made to John Went-
worth (the Earl's solicitor, and father of
defendant) of the liberties, etc, ? Whetber
the second lease was intended to be " to the
only use and benefit of sd John Wentworth
for- sd fifty years, or but in trust after the
term of twenty-one years ? ", etc.

Right of way from a wood called ." Tilneis
Wood " through a Yard now belonging, to
defendant James, by the wall formerly
called " Torrell's Hall " 'into Brook Street.
Touching also last will and Testament of
Thos. Twyne (plaintiff's father).,

Common of pasture on Dunwich Common.
Alleged disobedience of defendants of a

-decree of the Court of Exchequer, dated
. 8 July, 20 Jas. I., regulating the numbei- of
cattle, etc., to pasture on the common.

CALENDAR

OF

EXCHEQUER

DEPOSITIONS



• 51

INDEX NOMINUM.

Abbs, 52
Abell, 15
Adcock, 59
Aldham, 83
Aldred, 47
Alexander, 119.
Allen, 13, 37, 38, 62, 63, 87, 96
Allezate, 117 •
Alston, 46
Appleton, 96
Archdale, Archdall, 91, 92
Arnold, 39
Arundel] (Earl of), 25, 41, 137
Ashley, 21
Ashwell, 116
Auker, 42
Ayebrooke, 39

Back, 127, 133, 139
Bacon, 14, 32, 51, 68, 126, 132
Baker, 20, 50, 52, 115
Ball, 50
Balls, 50
Banning, 122
Barbor, 48
Barcock, 125
Barker, 1, 16, 52
Barneby, 117
Barnes, 98
Barroe, 42
Bartlett, 39, 43, 45
Barwick, 38, 82, 100
Base, 20, 67
Baseley, 38, 88
Bashpole, 20
Beadall, Beadwall, 62, 63
Bell, 107
Berney, 16
Bird, 139
Birks, Berks, 39, 43, 45
Blacke, 7
Blackman, 7
Blennerhasset, 61, 109
Blewett, 130
Blisse, 109
Blomfield, 47, 88

Blowbold; Blowbald, 48, 133
Bokenham, 130 •
Bolls, 39
Botswayne, 20
Bowitt, 125 -
Bowles, 43, 45
Bowman, 111
Box, 32
Bradley, 20
Bragg, 66
Breame, 116
Brend, 61
Brewster, 59, 65
Brige, 59
Bright, 14
Brome, 77
Brooke, Broke, 55, 91, 92
Bro.Wn, 9, 65, 68, 75, 76, 78, 103
Browning, 50
Buck, 55
Bugges, 109
Bulbrooke, 106, 107
Bullard, 74
Bulwer, 80
Bungav, 20, 117
Burnell, 70, 72
Burro, Burrow, 19, 42
Burton, 4,7
Buskard, 34

Cabeck, 56
Cage, 44, 83
Calver, 103
Candisshe. See Cavendish,
Canham, 67
Cartwright, 99
Cavendish, 2, 49, 53, 54: 96-
Chamberleyne, 60, 96
Chambers, 136
Chapman, 21, 46
Chard, 122
Cheyney, 32
Chinery, 32
Church, 82
Clark, Cleark, 22, 56, 80, 86, 136
Clere, 41, 95 .



52 INDEX NOMINUM.

Cley, 43, 45
Cobb, 61
Cocks, Corks, 43, 45
Colby, 22
Cole, 59, 85
Collins, 62, 63
Collison, 42
Golly, 18
Colman, 52, 62, 63, 106, 107, 111
Colt, 54
Coo, 114
Cook, Cooke, 28, 39, 68, 84
Cooper, 126
Coote, 42
Coppinge, 28
Coppinger, 107
Coppyn, 129
Corks. See Cocks.
Cornwallis, 53
Corse, 43, 45
Cotes, 52
Cotton, 65
Cotwyn,, 53
Coventry, 136
Cowper, 47, 88
Craushaw, 26

(See also Croushay).
Crispe, 133
Cronkare, 35
Croose' 74
Cross, 39, 108
Croushay, 27, 28
Cubb, 102
Cullingworth, 111 _

Daniel, 52
Daundy, Daunby, 58
Davenant, 77
Davie, Davye, 20, 102
Daw, 54
Dawes, 119
Daynes, 113
Dearing, 84
Denny, 20
Denton, 15
Depden, 117
Dinnington, 22
Dix, 41
Dobbs, 38
Dodde, 16
Downing, 20
Dowsyng, 20
Draper, 119
Drury, 79, 80
Duccan, 62
Dycam, 46
Dyerton, 113

Ebbes, 127, 133
Eden, 42
Edgar, 90, 93
Ellett, 62, 63
Ellis, 77, 138
Ely, Bishop of, 81 .
Everard, 23, 37, 59, 109

Felton, 28
Firbancke, 109
Firth, 39, 43
Fisher, 34, 47, 88
Fletcher, 124 •
Fletcroft, 16
Flick, 119
Folser. See Fowlser.
Fornam, Furnam, 86
Fowlser, Folser, 34, '47, 88
French, 28, 123
Freston, 112
Frost, 80, 85
Fryer, 89, 114
Fuller, 106, 107, 117
Fyson, 38

Gale, 73
Gallaway, Galloway, •39, 43, 45
Gardner, 117
Garneys, 98
Garnham, 129
Gathercole, 127, 133
Gaythorn, 20 •
Gentleman, Jentlernan, 39, 43, 45
Gifford, 30
Gilbert, 70, 72, 76
Girling, 16
Glascock, 21
Glemham, 118
Glover, 18, 84
Gold, Gould, 20, 39, 43, 45
Golden, 76 •

Golding, Goulding, 66, 77, 114
Gooch, 97
Grange, Graunge, 17, 19, 42
Gravett, 39, 43, 45
Grene, 23, 43, 45
Grey, Grave, 82, 90, 93
Griffeth, 8-1
'Griffin, 125
Grimston, 21, 61
Guthrye, 135

Hai th, 39
Hall, 34, 99
Harborne, 113
Hardier, 118
Hardy, 114



INDEX NOMINUM. 53

Harman, 5
Harper, 48, 133
Harpham, 24
Harrison, 127
Harsant, Hersant, 20, 35
Harte, 43, 45
Hartey, 39
Harvye, 43, 45
Hawes, 68, 123
Hayward, 65
Heigate, 25, 40
Heigham, Higham, 31, 32, 44, 77, 95
Heron, 97, 129, 131
Hill, 67, 68, 76, 84
Hix 16
Hoddes, 43, 45
Hoe, 10
Holdiche, 35
Holland, 112, 137
HolliWell, 118'
Hoo, 11
Hopton, 12, 39, 43, 91, 92, 112
Houghton, 37
Hovey, 114
Howard, 89
Howard, Earl of Suffolk, 137
Humberston, 38, 68, 84
Humfrey, 8, 65, 1la
Hunnings, 75
Huntman; 139
Husbands, 130

Jentleman. See Gentleman.
Jermy, .21, 53
Jermyn, 42, 83
Jernyes, 35
Jervis, 13, 83
Jirnegan, 68
Johnson, 89
Jollye, 16
Jones, 39, 42, 43, 45

Keble, 76
Keene,' 94
Kegell, 3 •
Kemp, 75, 139
Kempster, .133
Ketchen, 128
Kirkham, 31
Horse. See Corse.
Kyinbold, 60

Lamb, 53 • .
Lane, 62; 63, 89, 135
Langham, Langam, 39, 43, 45
Large, 39, 43, 45
Laye, 73


Lee, 7; 109
Leman, 20

-Lessee, -12
Lewis, 36
Lillye, 32
Linton, 66
Little, 73
Lord, 128
Lovell, .35
LOwdale, Lowdall, 47, 88
Luscoe, 139
Lyrige, 94

Makyn, 60
Mallowes, 77.
Maltyward, 71
Mannock, 52
Mannynge, 16
Mansey, 42
Mantell, 67
Maplerden, 129
Maplesden, 97
Marchant, 40
Marshall, 35
Masham, 58
Mawe, 64
Mayer, Mayor, 127, 133, 139
Mayhewe. 71
Meene, 43 ,
Mildmay, Myldemay, 34, 47, 58, 88
Miles, 64
Mills, Mylles, 16„52, 102
Moore, 49, 60
Moulton, 48
Moyst, 30
Murdock, 20, 89

Neale, 91,• 92
Neverde, 50
Newce, Newee, 31, 117, 125
Newman, 66
Nicholson, 39
Nobbs, 62, 63
Nolleth, 35
Norfolk (Duke of), 41
Norman, 6, 125
North, 56, 86.
Norton, 117
Nussey, 20

Ockley, 57
Onslow, 110
Owers, 42

Paddy, 62, 63
Page, 32, 39, 80, 121, 134
Paget, 87

•



54, INDEX NOMINUM.

Smart, 124
. Smith, Smythe, Smethe, 6, 20, 50;

54, 61, 68, 76, 84, 94, 109, 136
Someiset, 19, 41, 42
Sorrell, 129, 131
Sotherton, 83
Sparke, 43, 45
Sparkes, 39
Spatchet, 39, 43, 45, 133
Spencer, 5, 46
Spurlinge, 71
Stalham, 67
Starke, 89
Stocke, 46

74, Stow, 117
Sulyard, 24, 110
Swanton 71
SYday, 4
Sydney', 109
Syll, 69
Symonds, 36, 51

Tanner, 94
Tasburgli, 120 '
Tassell, 71
Terold, 104, 105
Thompson, Tompson, 32, 73
Thorp, 106 •

Thurston, 12, 36, 104, 105
Till, 73
Tirnperley, 87
Townsend, 25
Trypper,- 54
Twittye, 52
Twyne, 138
Tyler, 40
Tyrrell, 67, 108

Upsher, 130,

Vaughan, 117
Verby, 32
Vernon, 125

Walden, 99
Walker, 39, 43, 45
Waller, 33, 56
Ward, 117
Wardsop, 66
Warner, 33, 56, 86, 129
Watford, 67
Watson, 36
Webb, -42
Welbie, 49
Welles, 20, 109
\Ventworth, 24, 112,• 137
Westly, 69

Panckoo, 69
Parinchief, 69
Parker, 20, 79, 114
Parkins, 62
Patten, 35
Payne, 79
Peck, 20
Peed, 114
Peirse, 95
PeIls, 111 .
Peninge, 68
Peyton, Payton, 4, 31, 77, 89
Pipe, 18, 84
Playter, 16
Pleasance, Pleasants, 38, 55, 57,

99, 100, 101.
Pooley, Poley, 24, 28, 64
Pond, .42
Powell, 32
Pretty, 123
Purpet, 21
Pye, 118, 123

Racke, 99
Raffe, 111
Raide, 45
Ramsey, Romsey, 39, 43, 45
Randall, 42
Rant, 84
Raydon, 39, 43
Reade, Rede, 20, 29
Redman, 28
Reyett, 121 -
Reysone, 82
R ock, 74
Rookwood,.77
Rosyer, 62
Rothwell, 78
Rowning, 37
Rushbrook, 32

Salisbury, 116
Salmon,- 119
Saunder, 55
Sawyn, 13
Scott, 2, 28, 33, 65, 96
,Seagoe, 99
Seaman, 35
Seckford, 64
Senis, 55
Sharpe, 66
Shawe, 104, 105
Shreeve, 88 •
Simons, 30
Simpson, 39, 43
Slathe, 43
Slypper, 81



INDEX NOMINUM. 55

Wharton, 23
Wheler, 62, 65
White, '40
Whithead, .42
Whitney, Whytnye, 25, 41
Whyyerye, 123
Wickham, 88
Wilkinson; 33
Wilco*, 134
Wingfield, 64
Wisenian, 64

Witt, 3
Wood, 88, 94
Worledge, 42
Wright, 26, 27, 65, 85, 56,- 100, 101
Writhcock, 20
Wrote, 10, 11
Wyfield, 89
Wythe, 40

York, 96

INDEX LOCORUM:

Aldburgh, 25 -
Alderton, 18, 68
Assington, 13

Bachons manor, 52
Badmondisfield Hall manor, 17, 19,

42
Bafford manor, 102
Bardwell, 83
Barsham, 109
Barton, 14
Bawdsey, 18, 84
Bawdsey Butley, Manor of, 18, 68,

84
Beccles, 20, 29, 61, 117
Benhall, 118, 123
Bentley, 5
Blythburgh, 12, 112
Boxted, 28
Bramfield, Manor of, 12
Brandish, 103 -
Brandon, 3S, 55, 57, 74, 99, 100-1,

108
Brent Eleigh, 106-7
Brodocke, 12
Bungay, 23
Bures, 73
Bury St. Edmunds, 51, 71, 79, 115-6,

132, 137
Bury Abbey, 14, 32, 86, 117, 142
Butley, 22

" Butley Priory, IS, 113

Callys manor, 37

Campsea Ash; 89

Cavendish, 28, 54, 114
Cavenham, 4
Chalvedon Hall, 120
Chelmondiston, 134
Clare, 114
Cockfield manor, 91
Copdock, 5
" Coper Hill," 80
Cornard parva, 73
Gorton, 10
Cransford, 111
Cretingham, 58

Dagworth, Manor of, 119
Darsham, 91-2.
Debenham, 136
Dennington, 35
Dodnash, Manor of, 36
" Dosmere " (Wenhaston), 12
Downham, 44, 95
Drinkston, 8
Dunwich-, 39, 43, 45, 127, 133, 1.39

Edwardston, 46
Elveden, 41, 67
Endgate (Beccles), 117
Estlete; Manor of, 10, 11
Eye, Honor of, 104-5

Falkenham, Manor of, 36
Farnham, 118
Flowton, 81
Framlingham, 34, 47,• 88
Framsden, 15 •

Freston, 134



-56 INDEX LOCORUM.

" Gallowescore," 10
Gazeley, 4, 31, 125
Geynes Hall, Manor of, 17, 19, 42
Glemsford, 28, 37, 96
Goswold Hall, 104-5
Grundisburgh, 128
Gunton, Manor of, 10, 11

Hadleigh, 130
Harrolds manor, 58
Hartest, 26-8, 65, 85
" Hawke Marsh," 8
Henley, 97, 129, 131
Heveningham (Higham), 50
Higham, 50 •

Hintlesham, 87
Hitcham, 27, 60, 82
Hollesley, 68
" Hungermere Ingle," 80

Ipswich, 1, 9, 21, 62-3
Ixworth priory, 24, 44, 95

Kentford, 31, 125
Kirton, 124

Langton, 104-5
Leiston, 22, 75-6, 78, 122

.Livermere magna, 6
Lowdham, 89, 135
Lowestoft, 10, 11

Mellis, 94
Mendham, 48
Middleton 121
Mildenhall, 33, 56, 86

Moston; Manor of, 53

Needham, 102
Netherhall manor, 32, 54, 77
Norton, 24 .

Orford, 25
Orwell, RiVer, 9
Overhall manor, 77

Pettistree, 89, 120, 135
" Polehed," 9

Poslingford, 77, 114

Rattlesden, 27
Richard's Hall, Manor of, 32
Rose Hall, Manor of, 61
Rongham, 80

Sapston, 83
Shardelowes, Manor of,. 52
Sibton Abbey, 12, I 11
Soham, Earl, 58 •

Sotterley, Manor of, 16

•Southwold, 43, 45 -
,Spexhall, 98
Stoke College, 31, 77
Stoke Nayland, 52
Stowmarket, 30 .
Stratton, Manor of, 53
Sudborne; 25, 40
Sudbury, 66
Sutton, 64

Thetford, 41, 67
Thornham magna, 116
Thrandeston, 94
" Thurmood's Fen," 60
Thurston, 32, 80
Thwaite, 116 ,

Tilneis Wood," 138
Trimley, 2, 53
Trucketts manor, 28
Tuddenham, 134

Walbersivick 43, 45, 112
Walton -cum -Trymley, Manor of, 7,

36 .
Wenhaston, 12
Weston, 117
Wetherden, 69, 110
Wickhambrook, 17, 19, 42
Wixoe, 59
Woolverstone, 134
Wrentham, 70, 72
Wymbolds manor, 37

Yoxford, 91-2

R. FREEMAN BULLEN.

The foregoing extracts have been made from the Official Calendar, vdth


the kind permission of S. R. Scargill-Bird, Esq., of the Public Record

Office. I have to thank also the Controller of H.M. Stationery Office for

sanctioning this reprint.
R. F. B.



FRESCO oN EAST WALL OF ICKWORTH CHURCH.



57

A FRESCO IN ICKWORH CHUR.CH.

BY THE MARCHIOi IESS OF BRIS'fOL.

During the restoration of Ickworth 'Church, now
in progress, a fresco, of which a representation is
given herewith, has been uncovered on the east wall
of the 'chancel. It is on the south side of the East
window. The corresponding space of wall on the
north side of the -eaSt window has been replastered,
and yields no trace of ever haAiing:contained a fresco.

This fresco Was covered with whitewash: The
whitewash was removed, and revealed the feet, wings,
and other portions of an angel,- which showed through
a medley of lines and colours. These were the remains
of later frescoes, of which it was not possible to trace
the design. They were removed by blowing and
spraying the surface. The work was done by the firm
of Heaton, Butler & Bayne. . The , outline of the
earlier fresco was then distinct, but there were places
where . the plaster had been damaged 'previously.
These places were filled up, and the damaged lines
rejoined where necessary. The figure is in Outline
of Venetian red, and there does not appear to have
been any other colour employed, except on the nimbus
which shows traces of ochre. There are traces of
zigzag or sawlike lines across the body, which do not
seem to •have been completed. The lines of the
drapery go over them. This is possibly a conventional
way of representing feathers, such as is not infre-
quently found across the -breast or elsewhere, to
represent -feathered drapery in the figures of angels:



58 A FRESCO IN ICKWORTH CHURCH.

, The canopy was incomplete in parts, but the
ornamentationwas carefullycopiedand repeated: it
is of great use in helpingto fix the date of the fresco,
Whichis assignedto the latter part of the fourteenth
or possiblythe earlierpart of the fifteenthcentury.

With regard to the subject, we have here,.
undoubtedly,a representationofthe ArchangelGabriel.
The right hand is raised, not in benediction,but for
the purpose of .instruction, or calling attention, or
making an announcement. The left hand -holds a
scroll,on Whichthere are•no Words,nOr any trace of
lettering, but which,usually in the.case of represent-
ations of the Annunciation-(suchas we probablyhave
here), contains the salutation, " Ave, Maria, gratia
plena," or words to that effect, from S. Luke i: 28.

The figureof the BlessedVirginMaryis gonerally
to be found in the correspondingwall space on the
north side of the altar, but as has been said, no-trace
of such a frescohas been found here.

The dedication,of Ickworth Church is unknown,
but this picture, though not unusual in this position,
makes it probable, though it does not proVe, that
the church was dedicatedto St. Mary.

A. F. THEODORABRISTOL.


